

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COW CREEK BAND OF UMPQUA)
TRIBE OF INDIANS, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)
 et al.,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 and)
)
 COQUILLE INDIAN TRIBE,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenor.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:24-cv-03594-APM

DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR COQUILLE INDIAN TRIBE'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Coquille Indian Tribe and Relevant Statutory History 4

 B. Medford Parcel Fee-to-Trust Proceedings 6

 C. This Action..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claim of a Technical NEPA Procedural Violation Is Meritless..... 11

 1. Plaintiffs are not within NEPA’s zone of interests, so they lack a cause of action..... 11

 2. The BIA did not treat CEQ regulations as binding..... 13

 3. Any procedural error in the BIA’s NEPA review was harmless. 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Under IGRA’s Restored-Lands Exception Is Meritless..... 17

 1. The Medford Parcel falls within IGRA’s restored-lands exception because it was taken into trust pursuant to the Coquille Restoration Act. 17

 2. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments are unpersuasive. 19

 C. Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Consult Claim Is Meritless. 24

 1. DOI engaged in substantial consultation with Plaintiffs and other stakeholders, exceeding its consultation obligations. 25

 2. Any consultation error was plainly harmless..... 29

II. The Equities Do Not Favor Preliminary Relief. 30

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief..... 31

1.	Plaintiffs have not demonstrated an imminent threat that their casinos will go out of business.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs’ assertions of other noneconomic harm are baseless.	35
B.	The Balance of the Equities Does Not Favor Plaintiffs.....	38
1.	Coquille will suffer significant harm if ordered to close the Medford facility.	38
2.	Plaintiffs fail to establish that their alleged harms outweigh the harms to Coquille.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Akiachak Native Community v. Jewell</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)	9, 30
<i>Alcea Band of Tillamooks v. United States</i> , 59 F. Supp. 934 (Ct. Cl. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	4
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Alpine Securities Corp. v. FINRA</i> , No. 23-5129, 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)	37
<i>American Whitewater v. FERC</i> , No. 23-1291, __ F.4th __, 2025 WL 85341 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 14, 2025).....	16
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	37
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996).....	31
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	23
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	40
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2022)	10
<i>Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 125 F.4th 229 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	14-15, 16
* <i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>injunction lifted</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>rev'd</i> , 976 F.3d 15 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>rev'd sub nom. Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Che-</i> <i>halis Reservation</i> , 594 U.S. 338 (2021).....	36
<i>Crawford-Hall v. United States</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	9
<i>Donkuk International Inc., v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2016)	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States Department of the Interior, 534 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2021).....20

Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC, 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11, 12

Haaland v. Brackeen, 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....20

Hanson v. District of Columbia, 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....10

Idaho Wool Growers Association v. Vilsack, 816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)29

Illinois Commerce Commission v. ICC, 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....14

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States Department of the Interior, 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)29

Kalispel Tribe of Indians v. United States Department of the Interior, 999 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2021).....34, 35

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....11

Marin Audubon Society v. FAA, 121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....2, 11, 14, 15, 16

McKeen v. United States Forest Service, 615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010).....29

Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC, 723 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2024).....35

National Association of Home Builders v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

Nevada v. Department of Energy, 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. United States NRC, 45 F.4th 291 (D.C. Cir. 2022)14

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 9-10

PDK Laboratories, Inc. v. United States DEA, 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....30

Power Mobility Coalition v. Leavitt, 404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005).....31

Prohibition Juice Co. v. United States FDA, 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)17

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States Department of the Interior, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)27, 28

Save Jobs USA v. United States DHS, 105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015).....31

Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA, 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001)15

Singh v. Berger, 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....10

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 205 F. Supp.
3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016)28

Stand Up for California! v. United States Department of the Interior, 919 F. Supp.
2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)9, 30

*Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. United States Department of In-
terior*, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)27

Town of Stratford v. FAA, 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. FCC, 933 F.3d 728
(D.C. Cir. 2019)28

Viasat, Inc. v. FCC, 47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....12

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg, 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....31

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)40

Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation v. United States Department of the Interior, 3 F.4th 427
(D.C. Cir. 2021)17

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)5

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)35

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)35

25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)6, 17, 29

*25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....29

*25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii)6, 7, 17, 29

25 U.S.C. § 5108.....18

*Auburn Indian Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-434, 108 Stat. 4533 (1994).....19

*Coquille Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 101-42, 103 Stat. 91 (1989) (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 715–715g)2, 5, 18

*Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (1934) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 5108) 4-5

Western Oregon Termination Act of 1954, ch. 733, 68 Stat. 7245

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. Rep. No. 101-61 (1989)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 151.13(b) (2023).....23

25 C.F.R. § 151.14 (2023)23

25 C.F.R. pt. 29035

25 C.F.R. § 292.229

25 C.F.R. §§ 292.7–.126

*25 C.F.R. § 292.1117

25 C.F.R. § 292.11(a).....18

*25 C.F.R. § 292.11(a)(1).....18, 20, 21, 23

25 C.F.R. § 292.11(a)(2).....20

*25 C.F.R. § 292.12(a).....20, 35

*25 C.F.R. § 292.12(b)20, 35

*25 C.F.R. § 292.12(c).....20

25 C.F.R. § 292.12(c)(2).....24

25 C.F.R. § 559.2(a).....41

43 C.F.R. § 46.15525, 27

Bureau of Indian Affairs, United States Department of the Interior, *Notice of Comment Extension and Second Hearing for Draft Environmental Impact Statement* (Dec. 2022), <https://coquille-eis.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/Notice-of-Extension.pdf>7

Coquille Indian Tribe Unmet Tribal Needs Report (Mar. 22, 2013)38, 39, 40

Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Gaming Facility Project, 87 Fed. Reg. 72,505 (Nov. 25, 2022)7

Final Environmental Impact Statement, Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Gaming Facility Project, appendices, available at https://coquille-eis.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/4_Coquille-FTT-and-Gaming-Facility-Final-EIS-Vol-II-Appendices-Nov-2024-508C.pdf32, 33

Final Environmental Impact Statement, *Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Gaming Facility Project*, attachments, available at https://coquille-eis.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/2_Coquille-FTT-and-Gaming-Facility-Final-EIS-Vol-I-Attachments-Nov-2024-508C.pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2025)26, 36

Final Environmental Impact Statement, *Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Gaming Facility Project*, Volume I (Nov. 2024), available at https://coquille-eis.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/1_Coquille-FTT-and-Gaming-Facility-Final-EIS-Vol-I-Nov-2024-508C.pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2025).....7, 26, 27, 33, 36

Final Environmental Impact Statement, *Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Gaming Facility Project*, Volume II (Nov. 2024), available at https://coquille-eis.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/3_Coquille-FTT-and-Gaming-Facility-Final-EIS-Vol-II-Nov-2024-508C.pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2025).....7, 25, 26, 27, 33

Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After October 17, 1988, 73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008).....21

Nigel Jaquiss, *The Cowlitz Tribe’s Ilani Casino Has Hurt Oregon Lottery and Spirit Mountain Casino Less than Expected*, Willamette Week (May 25, 2018), <https://www.wweek.com/news/2018/05/25/the-cowlitz-tribes-ilani-resort-casino-has-hurt-oregon-lottery-and-spirit-mountain-casino-less-than-expected>33

Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Casino Project, 80 Fed. Reg. 2120 (Jan. 15, 2015)6

Land Acquisitions; Coquille Indian Tribe, Medford Site, City of Medford, Jackson County, Oregon, 90 Fed. Reg. 3907 (Jan. 15, 2025)8, 23

New Hotel Expansion Opening May 1 Makes Northern Quest Resort & Casino the Largest Casino Resort in Washington State, Tribal Gaming & Hosp. (Apr. 28, 2023)34

Oregon Lottery, *Where to Play*, <http://www.Oregonlottery.org/retailer/where-to-play> (last visited Jan. 31, 2024)32

Oregon Office of Economic Analysis, Lottery and Gaming Outlook, 2019, <https://oregoneconomicanalysis.com/2019/02/13/lottery-and-gaming-outlook-2019> (last visited Jan. 23, 2025)33

NIGC, *Audit Requirements for Gaming Operations/Gross Gaming Revenue Computation* (Sept. 25, 2003), <https://www.nigc.gov/compliance/detail/audit-requirements-for-gaming-operations-gross-gaming-revenue-computation>39

NIGC Notice of Violation, NOV-19-01 (Apr. 9, 2019)42

NIGC Notice of Violation, NOV-23-01 (Feb. 16, 2023).....42

NIGC Settlement Agreement, SA-19-01 (May 8, 2019)42

NIGC Settlement Agreement, SA-23-02 (June 1, 2023)42

Notice of Cancellation of Environmental Impact Statement for Proposed Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-To-Trust and Gaming Facility Project, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,026 (Sept. 3, 2020).....6

Petitioners’ Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, *Marin Audubon*, No. 23-1067 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2024), Doc. No. 2087208.....16

Petition for Rehearing En Banc by Federal Respondents, *Marin Audubon*, No. 23-1067 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 5, 2024), Doc. No. 208826516

Resumption of Preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Coquille Indian Tribe Fee-to-Trust and Gaming Facility Project, 86 Fed. Reg. 73,313 (Dec. 27, 2021)6

Supplement Coquille Indian Tribe Unmet Tribal Needs Report (Aug. 2024).....38, 39

United States Department of the Interior, Office of Inspector General, *Evaluation of the Bureau of Indian Affairs’ Process to Approve Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocation Plans* (June 11, 2003), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-DOI-IGREPORTS-2003-i-0055/pdf/GPO-DOI-IGREPORTS-2003-i-0055.pdf>..... 34-35

*United States Department of the Interior, Record of Decision, *Trust Acquisition of the 2.4-Acre Site in Medford, Oregon, for the Coquille Indian Tribe* (Jan. 2025), <https://coquille-eis.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/ROD-202501142103.pdf>7, 8, 13, 15, 18, 41
